### 502285087 03/25/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Deru GmbH	03/08/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Facet-Link Inc.
Street Address:	200 Roundhill Drive
City:	Rockaway
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07866

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13309147

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 3128767934

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312.876.8000

Email: patents@snrdenton.com, dianetatiana.filatov@snrdenton.com

Correspondent Name: SNR Denton US LLP Address Line 1: P.O. Box 061080

Address Line 2: Wacker Drive Station, Willis Tower

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 80000665-0017

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Diane Tatiana Filatov

Total Attachments: 1

source=0017NP\_Assignment\_DeruToFacet-Link\_executed#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 13:

PATENT REEL: 030078 FRAME: 0909

DERACGO PUSO 2

Docket No. 80000665-0017 Page 1 of 1

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DERU GmbH, with a principal place of business at Oststrasse 4-10, 22844 Norderstedt, Germany, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, who possesses full ownership rights to the U.S. Patent Application identified as Nonprovisional Application Serial Number 13/309,147, filed 01 December 2011, entitled FUSION IMPLANT FOR FACET JOINTS ("APPLICATION") and the invention described and claimed therein ("INVENTION").

WHEREAS, FACET-LINK Inc., with a principal place of business at 200 Roundhill Drive, Rockaway, New Jersey 07866 US, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said INVENTION and the United States Letters Patent to be obtained.

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers, grants and conveys to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said INVENTION and said APPLICATION and any and all Letters Patents of the United States, to be obtained therefor on said APPLICATION and INVENTION and any non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, substitute, reexamination certificate or reissue thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, along with any and all rights of enforcement with respect thereto, including all rights to sue, settle and recover damages relating to any past, present, and future infringement, violation and/or misappropriation thereof.

ASSIGNOR also hereby sells, assigns, transfers, grants and conveys to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said INVENTION in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom or from the APPLICATION, including the right to claim priority, including International Convention priority, based thereon.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

DERU GmbH

Name: HELHUT

Title:

LINK Inc.

Witness

**Print Name** 

Witness

Print Name:

PATENT

REEL: 030078 FRAME: 0910

RECORDED: 03/25/2013